May 2009 Doc ID 5616 Rev 7 1/10
10
SMBJ
Transil™
Features
■ Peak pulse power:
– 600 W (10/1000 μs)
■ Stand off voltage range: from 5 V to 188 V

Table 3. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C)
Type
IRM @VRM VBR @IR min(1)
1. Pulse test : tp < 50 ms
VCL @IPP
10/1000 µs
VCL @IPP
8/20 µs
αT (2)
2. To calculate VBR  versus junction temperature, use the following formula:
VBR @ TJ = VBR @ 25°C  x (1 + αT x (TJ – 25))
max min max max max
µA V V mA V A V A 10-4/ °C
SMBJ5.0A/CA 800 5.0 6.4 10 9.2 68 13.4 298 5.7
SMBJ6.0A/CA 800 6.0 6.7 10 10.3 61 13.7 290 5.9
SMBJ6.5A/CA 500 6.5 7.2 10 11.2 56 14.5 276 6.1
SMBJ8.5A/CA 5 8.5 9.4 1 14.4 41.7 19.5 205 7.3
SMBJ10A/CA 5 10 11.1 1 17 37 21.7 184 7.8
SMBJ12A/CA 5 12 13.3 1 19.9 31 25.3 157 8.3
SMBJ13A/CA 1 13 14.4 1 21.5 29 27.2 147 8.4
SMBJ15A/CA 1 15 16.7 1 24.4 25.1 32.5 123 8.8
SMBJ16A/CA 1 16 17.8 1 26 23.1 34.4 116 8.8
SMBJ18A/CA 1 18 20.0 1 29.2 21.5 39.3 102 9.2
SMBJ20A/CA 1 20 22.2 1 32.4 19.4 42.8 93 9.4
SMBJ22A/CA 1 22 24.4 1 35.5 17.7 48.3 83 9.6
SMBJ24A/CA 1 24 26.7 1 38.9 16 50 80 9.6
SMBJ26A/CA 1 26 28.9 1 42.1 14.9 53.5 75 9.7
SMBJ28A/CA 1 28 31.1 1 45.4 13.8 59 68 9.8
SMBJ30A/CA 1 30 33.3 1 48.4 13 64.3 62 9.9
SMBJ33A/CA 1 33 36.7 1 53.3 11.8 69.7 57 10.0
SMBJ36A/CA 1 36 40.0 1 58.1 10.3 76 52 10.0
SMBJ40A/CA 1 40 44.4 1 64.5 9.7 84 48 10.1
SMBJ43A/CA 1 43 47.7 1 69.3 9.0 90.3 44.6 10.2
SMBJ48A/CA 1 48 53.3 1 77.4 8.1 100 40 10.3
SMBJ58A/CA 1 58 64.4 1 93.6 6.7 121 33 10.4
SMBJ70A/CA 1 70 77.8 1 113 5.5 146 27 10.5
SMBJ85A/CA 1 85 94 1 137 4.6 178 22.5 10.6
SMBJ100A/CA 1 100 111 1 162 3.8 212 19 10.7
SMBJ130A/CA 1 130 144 1 209 3 265 15 10.8
SMBJ154A/CA 1 154 171 1 246 2.4 317 12.6 10.8
SMBJ170A/CA 1 170 189 1 275 2.2 353 11.3 10.8
SMBJ188A/CA 1 188 209 1 328 2 388 10.3 10.8
Characteristics SMBJ
4/10  Doc ID 5616 Rev 7
Figure 2. Pulse waveform
Figure 5. Clamping voltage versus peak pulse current (exponential waveform, maximum values)